
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276136 

Please ask for Julie Roberts 
Email: julie.roberts@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017 
2.00 pm 

Kingston Centre, Fairway, Stafford ST16 3TW 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 
13 June 2017 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Welcome to New Members  
   
3.  Declaration of Any other Business  
   
4.  Minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 8 February 2017 (Pages 1 - 14) 
   
5.  Update on Key Issues (Pages 15 - 28) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
6.  Tell MAMA Update (Pages 29 - 34) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
7.  Westhill/NASACRE Award (Pages 35 - 42) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
8.  Religions are not Monoliths (Pages 43 - 52) 
   



 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 
Communities 

 

   
9.  NASACRE Update (Pages 53 - 54) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
10.  NASACRE and the Interfaith Network (Pages 55 - 60) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
11.  Applications for Variation of Practice (Pages 61 - 62) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
12.  SACRE Annual Report (Pages 63 - 64) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
13.  SACRE Budget 2017-18 (Pages 65 - 66) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
14.  AOB  
   
15.  Date of next meeting  
   
 The next SACRE meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 8 November 

2017, 2.00 pm, at The Kingston Centre, Stafford. 
 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Linda Goodwin 
Andrea Hopkins 
Mrs J Grundy 
Margaret Crossland 
Paul Moseley 
Sam Kirwan 
Julie Thompson (Co-Optee) 
Sonia Andjelkovic 
Diana Cutler 
Tajinder Singh 
Paul Lewis 
G Devadason 
 

Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Vice-
Chairman) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf (Chairman) 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
Mohamed Parekh 
Sam Phillips 
Ian Lawson 
Lauren Nicholson Ward 
Claire Shaw 
Mark Cooper 
Bernard Peters 
Mark Sutton 
Syed Hussain 
 



 





- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 8 February 2017 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Linda Goodwin, Andrea Hopkins, Sam Kirwan, Julie Thompson (Co-Optee), 
Sonia Andjelkovic, Diana Cutler, Dr Laow Panyasiri, Sam Phillips, Peter Davies, 
Caroline Wood and Ian Lawson 
 
Apologies for absence:  Mrs J Grundy, Paul Moseley, Emma Jardine-Phillips, 
Muhammad Parekh, Terry Finn, David Williams, Lauren Nicholson Ward, 
Mark Cooper and Claire Shaw 
 
Also in attendance - Julie Roberts 
 
PART ONE 
 
24. Minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 9 November 2016 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 9 November 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
25. Update on Key Issues 
 
The SACRE received an update on key issues that had occurred since their last 
meeting, including: 

a) An independent Commission had been established by the Religious Education 
Council (REC) to make wide-ranging recommendations in relation to Religious 
Education (RE) in schools.  The Commission had been asked by the REC to 
review the legal, education and policy frameworks for RE in all primary schools, 
secondary schools and further education colleges in England.  More information 
about the Commission, including its membership, could be found on the REC 
website. 
NASACRE was an important member body of the REC and had urged member 
SACREs to send any recommendations, suggestions, etc. to the Chair.  The 
deadline for submissions was the 13th February 2017 and therefore a submission 
had been sent on SA
[...]
mber of pupils on roll versus the number of entries.  This gave an insight into 
the provision that different schools had in place for pupils at Key Stage 4. 
 
Both national results and Staffordshire’s results for A Level Religious Studies in 2016 
were also broadly in line with overall results achieved in 2015.  Results for all pupils 
showed that pupils in Staffordshire achieved slightly below the national average at 
grades A*-B, but broadly in line with the national average for A*-E.  It was noted that the 
number of entries per school was small, but that this was not unexpected at Key Stage 5 
for which examination courses would be optional.  
 
SACRE requested that letters of congratulations be sent to those schools whose pupils 
had achieved commendably above the national average results for those achieving A*-C 
grades in GCSE RE.  They agreed that letters should also be sent to those high 
achieving schools at A level. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) The report be received; and 
b) Letters of congratulations be sent to the schools whose pupils achieved results 

above the national average in GCSE and A Level Religious Studies. 
 
33. AOB 
 
The Chairman informed members that this would be the last meeting which County 
Councillor Peter Davies would attend, as he would not be standing again in the County 
Council Elections in May. He thanked Mr. Davies for his contribution to the work of the 
SACRE and said that it had been greatly appreciated throughout his 12 years as a 
member.  On behalf of SACRE he wished Mr. Davies all the best for the future.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

34. Date of Next Meeting 
 
That the next SACRE meeting be held on 28 June 2017, 2.00 pm, at The Kingston 
Centre, Stafford. 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, ma
[...]
ck - Statement from the Co-Chairs of the Inter Faith 
Network for the UK and Moderators of the IFN Faith Communities Forum   
 
A response to the Manchester Arena attack is attached for members to read.  The 
interfaith network has also provided information and guidance for the wider community: 
 
Looking After One Another: the safety and security of our faith communities. 
 
The document provides short guidelines for faith community organisations working 
together to respond to inter-community tensions and to attacks, or the threat of attacks, 
on places of worship or other faith community property.  This document is available for 
members to read online: https://www.interfaith.org.uk/resources/looking-after-one-
another-the-safety-and-security-of-our-faith-communities   
 
The Great Get Together 
 
On 22 February, the Jo Cox Foundation launched The Great Get Together to 
commemorate the murder of the MP as a way of bringing communities together to build 
better community cohesion. The events took place over the weekend of 17 -18 June 
2017.  Were any SACRE members involved/have experiences to share?  
 
 
Religion or belief: dress codes and religious symbols 
  
In March, the European Court of Justice advised the Belgian government that 
companies, and in this case G4S, could have a policy that forbade the wearing of 
religious symbols in the work place. The Court recognized that companies had a right to 
project a neutral image and that they were within their rights to have policies which 
upheld that right. This was not deemed to be discriminatory. The advice can be used by 
judges in EU member states to inform decisions that they make where it has alleged 
discrimination has taken place, direct or indirect. 
 
The Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) has stated: ‘Following a ruling 
from the Court of Justice of the European Union, employers can ban staff from wearing 
visible religious symbols, but must have a relevant policy in place before doing so.’ 
 
Religious dress and schools 
The Department for Education, based on case law here, is quite clear that schools in 
England can determine their own dress codes and that they should do this in 
consultation with parents. It is not expected that this will change. What may be affected 
is the right of staff to wear religious dress in school, where a school wished to project a 
‘neutral’ image. 
 
SACREs and the ruling 
SACREs may be asked for advice on this matter, especially where there are no 
interfaith groups that might be consulted. SACREs are advised to look closely at the 
Equality and Human Rights Commission website for the latest advice from them. 
 
The ruling and Brexit 
It is not clear what will happen to such a ruling when the UK leaves the EU in just under 

Page 16



Page 3 of 3 

two years. The European Court of Justice is an EU institution, as opposed to the 
European Court of Human Rights which is a Council of Europe Institution, and there will 
be some adjustment made in terms of its impact on UK law when the UK leaves the EU. 

Page 17





 
 
NEWS RELEASE 
 

23 May 2017 
 

Manchester Arena Attack - Statement from the Co-Chairs of the Inter Faith 
Network for the UK and Moderators of the IFN Faith Communities Forum 

 
Our thoughts and prayers are with those who lost their lives or were injured in last 
night’s terrorist murders at the Manchester Arena, as they are with their families, all 
others affected and those responding with assistance. 
 
We deplore and condemn this wanton, brutal and cowardly taking of the lives of 
young and old.   
 
Let us stand together to oppose terrorism and the ideologies that promote it. 
Let us also uphold and strengthen the unity of our society and work to ensure that it 
is a positive and harmonious one where all children and young people can grow up 
safely and without fear. 
 
It is vital that we all – of every age and background -  work to build bridges and 
positive relationships and to enable difficult 
[...]
ar Michael 

I am writing in response to your recent email, which followed on from your letter to Mr 
Adams. 

I would like to thank you for SACREs interest in Staffordshire County Council's approach to 
responding towards and tackling religiously motivated hate crimes and other religiously 
motivated incidents. 

I have endeavoured to respond to each of the questions that you raised in your original 
letter: 

What current County initiatives are there to address anti-Muslim hatred? 

Staffordshire County Council contributes to the local partnership approach to tackling hate 
crime and we are involved with the two Staffordshire hate crime partnerships (CNS in the 
north of the county, and GACH across the rest of Staffordshire). Between them, they 
provide coverage across the county offering casework support, advice and guidance to 
victims of hate crime and incidents. In addition to providing support for individuals, the hate 
crime partnerships deliver training to professionals, run workshops within schools and other 
community settings, attend events to connect with marginalised communities, offer advice, 
support and guidance to partner organisations and co-ordinate partnership meetings to 
share best practice. 

While the County Council remains committed to working with partners to tackle hate crime, 
due to financial challenges, we will unfortunately be unable to sustain funding for the 
partnerships at current levels and our budget for this work has reduced for 2017/18. This 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
8th February 2017 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
Westhill/NASACRE Award winners 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To share with members the outcome of the Staffordshire SACRE bid for a Westhill/NASACRE 

Award.  
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1 Westhill/NASACRE Awards encourage schools to engage with diversity through projects which 

will generate compelling learning experiences in RE for young people, relevant to today's context. 
 
2.2 Each year grants of up to £4,000 have been awarded to support suitable projects submitted by 

schools through their SACREs. 
 
2.3 The Awards develop creative engagement among young people and build up a bank of ideas and 

good practice for others to use in their own ventures, to the benefit of their locality and society 
more generally. 

 
 

3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 Staffordshire SACRE applied for a Westhill/NASACRE award early in 2017.   
 
4.2 Emma Jardine-Phillips, Sam Phillips and Sam Kirwan liaised to create the details of the project 

entitled Explore, Engage, Reflect.  
 
4.3 The application was successful and Staffordshire SACRE has been awarded £2,725 to complete 

the project outlined.   
 

4.4 The project outline is attached.     
  
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 Expenses incurred will be met from the SACRE budget.  
 
Contact Officer:   Emma Jardine-Phillips 
Telephone number:   07805 692573 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



“Exploring, Engaging, Reflecting”: embedding the new Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus in RE 
 
Rationale 
 
In July 2016 the new Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus in Religious Education was adopted by the County 
Council for use from September 2016; the Syllabus had an official launch in January 2017.    During 
the current academic year (2016-17) numerous launch events have been held for subject leaders, so 
that schools should be fully compliant with the new Syllabus by September 2017.    Feedback from 
schools on the new Syllabus has already been very positive.  The county contains almost 400 state-
funded schools, well over half of which are still funded through the county and will therefore be using 
the new Syllabus – say around 23
[...]
rmingham. 
 
Delegates received a warm welcome from Lesley Prior and Jane Brook and thanked 
Dilwyn Hunt for his work in organising the event. 
 
The first speaker was Dr Abdullah Trevathan.  Dr Trevathan discussed ‘Islam beyond 
the Monolith: a more nuanced understanding.  To be Monolithic is to be inflexible in 
viewpoint and Dr Trevanthan spoke about the differences between Classical and 
Modernist Islam and the difficulties that each may present for the believer and 
society.  Dr Trevanthan is currently a Senior Lecturer in Education at Roehampton 
University and has been widely published.  He was also Headteacher of the Islamia 
Primary School, the first state funded VA Muslim School in the UK from 1998 to 
2006.  
 
The Revd Dr Robert Paul Reiss spoke next.  He spoke about Liberal Christianity: 
Exploring Credible Belief.  He spoke of the challenges to Christianity including the 
influence of science and the importance and interpretation of biblical texts.  Revd Dr 
Reiss is the author of ‘Sceptical Christianity’ which considers the main reasons 
behind people’s religious scepticism and posits the question: What can plausibly be 
believed today? 
 
In the context of the current educational climate (British Values and Prevent) much of 
what was discussed at the conference was enlightening and also simplified my 
understanding of what is a huge issue.  In terms of RE it made me think about the 
best approaches to take in the classroom to ensure that religion is more about 
personable/human experience and not just about ritual buildings, books etc.   
 
Evaluations were excellent and it is hoped that the collaboration between NASACRE 
and AREIAC will continue and other similar joint events will take place in the future.  
 
Summaries of the presentations by the two keynote speakers, Dr Abdullah Trevathan 
and Bob Reiss, have been prepared by Dilwyn Hunt. 

Page 44



1 
 

Religions are not Monoliths                                                                
[...]
f SACRE’s.  National meetings are held to which members of 

SACRE are invited and encouraged to attend.  Issues are discussed which have local or 
national importance for RE. 

 
4.2 Members will be briefed on any key developments including ‘Preparing for Life in Britain today: 

the contribution of RE’ in York on the 16th May. 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with 

elsewhere, or will be raised at future meetings of SACRE. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine-Phillips 
Telephone number:   07805 692573 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
21st June 2017 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities  
NASACRE and the Interfaith Network  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the SACRE with a discussion paper related to the Big NASACRE Survey. 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1  NASACRE is in membership with the IFN in the Educational and Academic Bodies section. 

Members in this category, which includes WASACRE, meet at least once a year (click here for 
details). NASACRE also has the opportunity to take part in the consultations undertaken by the 
IFN and to inform and shape its policies towards education and Religious Education.   

 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE read the report and note its contents. 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 Part of IFN (UK)’s remit is to promote a better understanding of RE and its website publications 

under the heading EDUCATION, includes a page on RE across the UK, what is expected of 
different sorts of schools and a page on understanding SACREs. In this way IFN is attempting to 
promote better religious literacy.  Resources for schools are freely available.   
 

4.2 Michael Metcalf has helpfully produced some reflections for NASACRE members on the IFN, 
NASACRE and what we can learn from their respective histories. More especially he looks to the 
future with a real sense of optimism at what NASACRE, SACREs and IFN can achieve in 
partnership. His reflections are attached. 

 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1  Financial implications are indicated in the budget account. 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Emma Jardine-Phillips 
Telephone number:   07805 692573 
 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

https://www.interfaith.org.uk/activity/education




The Inter Faith Network (UK) and NASACRE 

 
In their separate contexts and roles, the Inter Faith Network(UK) and NASACRE have each sought 
to engage positively and constructively with the increasing religious diversity of our society.  Both 
organisations have origins in the growing awareness from the 1960s onwards that the country was 
becoming religiously (and ethnically) more diverse through the migration into the UK of significant 
numbers of people from non-Christian faith communities, a trend which has continued down to 
the present day.  The implications of these changes have been quite profound, and reactions to 
them among existing UK citizens have predictably been very mixed, ranging from benign, but 
perhaps rather patronising and naïve liberal inclusiveness to defiant xenophobic hostility.        
 
By the 1980s, local interfaith groups had been forming across the country, and RE in schools had 
become a battleground between ‘Christianity-only’ traditionalists and ‘multi-faith’ progressives.  In 
1987, the national Inter Faith Network(UK) was formally constituted, and in 1988 the landmark 
Education Reform Act was passed.  This Act not only established SACREs as statutory bodies, but 
also redefined the role and content of RE in a formula which still governs RE in state schools, 
requiring all new RE syllabuses to recognise and 
[...]
ector for Families and Communities  
SACRE Budget 2017 - 2018 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise members of SACRE of the current budget position 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1  A breakdown of the SACRE budget to date for the financial year 2016 - 2017 to date will be 

presented at the meeting. 
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 A budget has been made available to support the work of SACRE during the financial year 2017 – 

2018 as approved by the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People. 
 
4.2 The budget is held by Staffordshire County Council. Claire Oswald is the budget administrator 

claire.oswald@staffordshire.gov.uk.  Whilst invoices are being paid it has been challenging to 
determine an up to date picture of the budget.  

 
4.3 SACRE members may wish to discuss priorities with regard to spending the remaining budget.   

 
4.4  Budget allocated: £   
 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1  Financial implications are indicated in the budget account. 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Emma Jardine-Phillips 
Telephone number:   07805 692573 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 13

mailto:claire.oswald@staffordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 8 February 2017
	Appendix 1 Accord Award 2017 application form

	5 Update on Key Issues
	5. IFN News Release - Manchester Arena Attack - Statement
	5. Looking_After_One_Another_-_The_safety_and_security_of_our_faith_communities

	6 Tell MAMA Update
	611417ResponseforMrMetcalf

	7 Westhill/NASACRE Award
	7. Schedule of winnners
	7. Letter to winners (2) May 2017

	8 Religions are not Monoliths
	8-dr-abdullah-trevathan-extracts-joint-nasacre-areiac-conf
	8-liberal-christianity-bob-reiss-extract-from-nasacre-areiac-joint-conf-6-mar-2017

	9 NASACRE Update
	10 NASACRE and the Interfaith Network
	10-

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 21 June 2017 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Mrs J Grundy, Julie Thompson (Co-Optee), Sonia Andjelkovic, Ian Lawson, 
Lauren Nicholson Ward, Mark Cooper, Mark Sutton and Syed Hussain 
 
Apologies for absence:  Linda Goodwin, Andrea Hopkins, Paul Moseley, 
Sam Kirwan, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Mohamed Parekh, Sam Phillips, Claire Shaw and 
Bernard Peters 
 
Also in attendance – Emma Jardine-Phillips, Julie Roberts and Deborah Barnes 
 
PART ONE 
 
35. Welcome to New Members 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mark Cooper, Church of England representative, Syed 
Hussain, County Councillor representative and Mark Sutton, County Councillor 
representative, to the SACRE. 
 
36. Minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 8 February 2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 8 February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
37. Update on Key Issues 
 
The SACRE received an update on key issues that had occurred since their last 
meeting, including: 

a)    Members considered a statement from the co-chairs of the Inter Faith Network 
(IFN) for the UK and Moderators of the IFN Faith Communities Forum in 
response to the Manchester Arena attack. The IFN had also provided information 
and guidance for the wider community, entitled “Looking After One Another: the 
Safety and Security of our Faith Communities.”  This provided short guidelines for 
faith community organisations working together to respond to inter-community 
tensions and to attacks, or the threat of attacks, on places of worship or other 
faith community property.  Members discussed the impact which this and 
subsequent attacks had had on the children in their schools and their parents, 
and shared their experiences of dealing with this.  In relation to anxiety or 
resistance on the part of parents around visits it was suggested that as an 
alternative schools could bring in members of The Linguistic and Cultural 
Mediator Team from Entrust to deliver teaching on other faiths.  

b) On 22 February the Jo Cox Foundation launched “The Great Get Together” to 
build better community cohesion.  The events took place over the weekend of 17-
18 June.  The Chairman had attended an event held in Stafford.   

c) In March, the European Court of Justice advised the Belgian government that 
companies could have a policy that forbade the wearing of religious symbols in 



 

- 2 - 
 

the work place.  The Court recognised that companies had a right to project a 
neutral image and that they were within their rights to have policies which upheld 
that right.  This was not deemed to be discriminatory. The advice can be used by 
judges in EU member states to inform decisions that they make where it has 
been alleged that discrimination has taken place, direct or indirect.  The Equality 
and Human Rights Commission has stated: “Following a ruling from the Court of 
Justice of the European Union, employers can ban staff from wearing visible 
religious symbols, but must have a relevant policy in place before doing so”.  
The Department for Education, based on case law here, was quite clear that 
schools in England could determine their own dress codes and that they should 
do this in consultation with parents.  It is not expected that this will change.  What 
may be affected is the right of staff to wear religious dress in school, where a 
school wish to project a “neutral” image.  SACREs may be asked for advice on 
this matter, especially where there are no interfaith groups that might be 
consulted.  SACREs are advised to look closely at the Equality and Human 
Rights Commission website for the latest advice from them. 
It was not clear what would happen to such a ruling when the UK leaves the EU 
in just under two years.  The European Court of Justice is an EU institution, as 
opposed to the European Court of Human Rights which is a Council of Europe 
institution, and there will be some adjustment made in terms of its impact on UK 
law when the UK leaves the EU. 
 

RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted. 
      

38. Tell MAMA Update 
 
At their meeting in February SACRE had agreed to pursue a more detailed response 
from the Cabinet Member for Communities on the measures which were in place to deal 
with religiously motivated hate crimes and other religiously motivated incidents in 
Staffordshire, which had now been received. 
 
SACRE received a presentation from Deborah Barnes from Entrust, who is head of the 
Special Educational Needs and Inclusion Team on the procedures which are followed 
when schools report discriminatory incidents. The Team works with both maintained and 
academy schools. Schools were no longer required to provide information about 
discriminatory incidents as they occur, but were now sent an annual survey to ask them 
for basic details which Entrust collate and analyse. The first survey took place between 
July and October last year, and the next survey was due to go out shortly.   
 
Often issues are resolved by the school, however schools are encouraged to contact the 
Minority Ethnic Achievement Service (MEAS) if they require additional support.  This 
team will often suggest that schools look at their PHSE provision or RE curriculum.  
There was also a curriculum resource available entitled “Difference and Diversity”, a 
version of this had been developed for KS1-3 and Special Schools.  Another option was 
for members of the Linguistic and Cultural Mediator Team to go into school to provide 
proactive support.  There were between 10 -12 requests for support last term, from a 
wide range of schools.  When the second survey is completed the Team will be better 
able to make comparisons on the number and type of incidents and Ms Barnes informed 
SACRE that she would be happy to report back on this.  
 



 

- 3 - 
 

Members were shown a video which has been put together by the Team involving 
Staffordshire children entitled “Your Voice, Your Values”, which had been paid for out of 
Home Office Prevent funding.   
 
RESOLVED – That the measures which were in place to deal with religiously motivated 
hate crimes and other religiously motivated incidents in Staffordshire be noted. 
 
39. Westhill/NASACRE Award 
 
Westhill/NASACRE Awards encourage schools to engage with diversity through projects 
which will generate compelling learning experiences in RE for young people, relevant to 
today’s context.  Each year grants of up to £4,000 have been awarded to support 
suitable projects submitted by schools through their SACREs.  The awards develop 
creative engagement among young people and build up a bank of ideas and good 
practice for others to use in their own ventures, to the benefit of their locality and society 
more generally.  Members were informed that SACRE had applied for an award early in 
2017 for a project entitled “Explore, Engage, Reflect”.  This would involve an interfaith 
experience with a Christian and Muslim focus. Members noted the project outline and 
that Staffordshire SACRE has been awarded £2,725 to complete this.  However, as this 
was not the full amount applied for consideration would need to be given as to how the 
project could be delivered with less funding. 
 
RESOLVED – That the successful bid for a Westhill/NASACRE Award be noted.  
 
40. Religions are not Monoliths 
 
SACRE received feedback from Emma Jardine-Phillips, County RE Adviser and 
Advanced Skills Teacher, on the joint AREIAC/NASACRE conference which had been 
held in Birmingham on 6th March.  Members also received summaries of the 
presentations by the two keynote speakers.  Dr. Abdullah Trevathan discussed “Islam 
Beyond the Monolith: A more Nuanced Understanding”, and Revd Robert Reiss spoke 
about “Liberal Christianity: Exploring Credible Belief”.  
 
In the context of the current educational climate (British Values and Prevent) what was 
discussed at the conference was enlightening. Emma informed members that it had 
encouraged her to reflect on the best approaches to take in the classroom to ensure that 
religion is more about personal/human experience and not just about ritual buildings, 
books etc.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
41. NASACRE Update 
 
The NASACRE Conference and AGM 2017 had taken place in York on 16 May.  The 
theme for the conference had been “Preparing for life in Britain today: the contribution of 
RE”, which had picked up on two areas of national interest that impacts on SACREs.  
Firstly, the increasingly vocal call to raise our population’s religious literacy and secondly 
the currently convened Commission for RE and its call for evidence to inform future RE 
policy recommendations.  There were two keynote speakers, Dr. Joyce Miller who is 
one of the Commissioners as well as a former RE teacher, academic and former Chair 



 

- 4 - 
 

of the RE Council, and Professor Aaqil Ahmed, who has worked as Head of Religion 
and Ethics at both Channel 4 and the BBC.  Full details of the conference would be 
available in the NASACRE briefing which would be circulated shortly. 
 
RESOLVED – That the oral update by the Chairman be noted. 
 
42. NASACRE and the Interfaith Network 
 
Members were informed that part of the remit for the Inter Faith Network (IFN) UK was 
to promote a better understanding of RE and its website publications, under the heading 
of Education, included a page on RE across the UK, what was expected of different 
sorts of schools and a page on understanding SACREs.  In this way the IFN was 
attempting to promote better religious literacy.  Resources for schools are freely 
available. 
 
The Chairman had produced some reflections for NASACRE members on the IFN, 
NASACRE and what could be learned from their respective histories.  More especially 
he looked to the future with a real sense of optimism at what NASACRE, SACREs and 
the IFN could achieve in partnership.  It was agreed that it was important to include 
young people as much as possible in the work of SACREs and NASACRE. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and reflections of the Chairman be noted. 
 
43. Applications for Variation of Practice 
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 
44. SACRE Annual Report 
 
Members were reminded that the SACRE Annual Report was completed annually to 
capture the work of SACRE over the previous 12 months.  The report would be 
presented to the County Council an also sent to NASACRE.  Writing of the report would 
commence at the end of July and it would be reported back to the next meeting in 
November.  Members were asked to contact Emma if they had anything they wished to 
be included in the report.   
 
RESOLVED – That members forward any ideas for items for inclusion in the Annual 
Report to Emma Jardine-Phillips. 
 
 
45. SACRE Budget 2017-18 
 
A budget had been made available to support the work of SACRE during the financial 
year 2017-18, as approved by the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 
Communities.  Whilst invoices were being paid it had been challenging to determine an 
up to date record of the budget, which was held by Staffordshire County Council.  The 
Chairman pointed out that a contribution was made from the budget to cover Emma’s 
work in support of SACRE.  
 



 

- 5 - 
 

[Note by Clerk: The budget has now been confirmed as £12,860 for the current 
financial year.] 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
46. AOB 
 
Baha’i Bicentennial Celebration 
 
Julie Thompson, the Baha’i co-opted representative, informed SACRE that this year was 
a special year for B’aha’is as they are celebrating the bicentennial of the birth of 
Baha’u’llah, the Founder of the Baha’i Faith.  Julie extended a warm invitation to 
everyone to attend a celebration being held at Walton Village Hall on 28 October, which 
will include food, dancing and a film about the Baha’i faith.  Julie also indicated that she 
would be happy to go into schools to talk about the Baha’i faith. 
 
RE Today 
 
SACRE were informed that there was some suggestion that there was going to be a 
delay in issuing the “Understanding Islam” pack, possibly until 2019.  It was reiterated 
that the “Understanding Christianity” pack was not a syllabus, but was a resource to use 
to support the formal syllabus. 
 
47. Date of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the next SACRE meeting be held on Wednesday 8 November 2017, 
at 2.00 pm at The Kingston Centre, Stafford. 
 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 


